PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7373683

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOCKHEED MARTIN	05/11/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRANK J CUCCIAS	
Street Address:	13780 LAUREL ROCK DRIVE	
City:	CLIFTON	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7477309

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-973-1700

Email: frank@cuccias.com

Correspondent Name: FRANK CUCCIAS

Address Line 1: 13780 LAUREL ROCK DRIVE Address Line 4: CLIFTON, VIRGINIA 20124

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK J CUCCIAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Frank J Cuccias/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment MG-00135#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060147 FRAME: 0155

507326760

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland corporation, with an address at 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817 ("Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patent below, including the invention described therein and the patent issued thereon (collectively, the "Patent").

Application Serial# 10/616,860 – Filed July 10, 2003 Patent Serial# 7,477,309 - Issued January 13, 2009 Title: INFRARED CAMERA SYSTEM AND METHOD

WHEREAS, Frank Cuccias with an address at 13780 Laurel Rock Drive, Clifton, Virginia 20124 ("Assignee"), and Assignor have entered into an Agreement (the "Agreement") dated May 11, 2022, the date upon which the last party executed the Agreement, under which Assignor agreed to release to Assignee the aforesaid Patent, including the invention described therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby release and assign to Assignee any rights it has in the above subject Patent, subject to retention by Lockheed Martin Corporation, including its affiliates, subsidiaries and assigns, of a paid-up, royalty-free, non-exclusive, irrevocable license under any patents, copyrights, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights associated with the invention, including any improvements thereto, to make, have made use, sell, offer to sell, import, reproduce, distribute and otherwise practice the invention.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Maryland, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted, and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this 8th day of June, 2022.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

Name: Barbara A. Fisher

Title: Assistant General Counsel, Intellectual Property

PATENT REEL: 060147 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 06/09/2022